

No. 05-85

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POWEREX CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

RELIANT ENERGY SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS ARTHUR
R. MILLER, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, MICHAEL
E. SOLIMINE, ADAM N. STEINMAN, E. FARISH
PERCY, AND RHONDA WASSERMAN AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ARTHUR R. MILLER
1545 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4111

GREGORY A. BECK
BRIAN WOLFMAN
(Counsel of Record)
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

March 2007

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Plain Language of § 1447 Does Not Support the *Thermtron* Exception. 5

 A. *Thermtron* Incorrectly Interpreted the Statutory Language as It Then Existed. 5

 B. Congress’s Subsequent Amendment of § 1447 Has Eliminated Any Textual Basis for the *Thermtron* Exception. 7

 C. Congress Has Created Specific Exceptions to § 1447(d)’s Bar on Appeals When It Has Deemed Them Necessary. 10

II. *Thermtron*’s Holding Undermines the Purpose of § 1477(d) by Encouraging Appeal as a Delaying Tactic. 12

III.	Appellate Review of the District Court’s Remand Order in This Case Should Be Prohibited.	18
A.	This Court Should Overrule <i>Thermtron</i> Or Limit It to Its Specific Facts.	18
B.	At a Minimum, this Court Should Prohibit Second-Guessing of a District Court’s Basis for Remand.	19
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkins v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2003)	12, 20, 22
<i>Air-Shields, Inc. v. Fullam</i> , 891 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1989)	14
<i>In re Amoco Petroleum Additives Co.</i> , 964 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1992)	6, 16, 21
<i>Archuleta v. Lacuesta</i> , 131 F.3d 1359 (10th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Autoridad de Energia Electrica de Puerto Rico v. Ericsson Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Balazik v. County of Dauphin</i> , 44 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Carnegie-Mellon University v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)	9, 15
<i>Carr v. American Red Cross</i> , 17 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	18
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	19

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	9
<i>Foster v. Chesapeake Insurance Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 1207 (3d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	18, 19
<i>Heaton v. Monogram Credit Card Bank</i> , 231 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Hudson United Bank v. LiTenda Mortgage Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Karl Koch Erecting Co. v. New York Convention Ctr.</i> <i>Development Corp.</i> , 838 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2145 (2006)	12, 17, 21
<i>Linton v. Airbus Industrie</i> , 30 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1994)	11, 14, 16
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Services, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Lloyds</i> <i>Underwriters of London</i> , 944 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1991)	14

<i>Milk ‘N’ More, Inc. v. Beavert,</i> 963 F.2d 1342 (10th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Mobil Corp. v. Abeille Gen. Ins. Co.,</i> 984 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1993)	11, 16
<i>Osborn v. Haley,</i> 127 S. Ct. 881 (2007)	10, 11, 14
<i>Pelleport Investors, Inc. v. Budco Quality Theatres, Inc.,</i> 741 F.2d 273 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</i> 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	9
<i>Reddam v. KPMG LLP,</i> 457 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Regis Associates v. Rank Hotels Mgt. Ltd.,</i> 894 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Rothner v. City of Chicago,</i> 879 F.2d 1402 (7th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Snapper, Inc. v. Redan,</i> 171 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Spielman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,</i> 332 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>In re TMI Litigation Cases Consolidated II,</i> 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991)	14

<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976)	passim
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	passim
<i>Thomas v. LTV Corp.</i> , 39 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742 (1946)	3, 5, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984)	6
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	18
<i>Waco v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 140 (1934)	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	18
28 U.S.C. § 1367	15
28 U.S.C. § 1441(e)(3)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	3, 5, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	10

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(2)	10
------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, 2006 Annual Report of the Director, Table B-4, <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2006/appendices/b4.pdf	16
Thomas R. Hrdlick, <i>Appellate Review of Remand Orders in Removed Cases: Are They Losing a Certain Appeal?</i> , 82 Marq. L. Rev. 535 (1999)	6, 8, 9
Thomas F. Lamprecht, Note, <i>How Can It Be Wrong When It Feels So Right? Appellate Review of Remand Orders Under the Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act</i> , 50 Vill. L. Rev. 305 (2005)	6, 13
Michael E. Solimine, <i>Removal, Remands, and Reforming Federal Appellate Review</i> , 58 Mo. L. Rev. 287 (1993)	6, 13, 15, 16, 17
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Rethinking Review of Remands: Proposed Amendments to the Federal Removal Statute</i> , 43 Emory L.J. 83 (1994)	6, 10, 13, 15, 17
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2006)	4, 6, 13, 14
